θ = 0.01, α = 500, β = 0.5, γ = 0.05, and ε = 0.0001. Then, the optimal selling price per
unit is p* = $12.6834, the optimal replenishment time T* = 0.712, the total profit per
unit time TP(T ∗, p∗, u∗) = $416 and the order quantity Q* = 26.

Next, we study the effects of changing the values of the system parameters on the p*,
T*, TP(T ∗, p∗, u∗) and Q*. A sensitive analysis is performed by changing one param-
eter value by +40%, +20%, −20%, and −40%, and keeping the remaining parameters
unchanged. For the simulation, the initial data are taken as in example 1, except the
parameters c = $5, h = $1, u = $10, α = 100, and β = 5. The computational results are
illustrated in Table 1.

∂TP(p,T ,u)

∂u
=





c(α − βp)

Tθ
+

h
�

α −
aT
2

− βp
�

θ





f ′(u)
�

1− f (u)
�2

+
2ac

Tθ2

f ′(u)
�

1− f (u)
�3

c(α − aT − βp)
f ′(u)eθ(1−f (u))T

�

1− f (u)
� −

�

c

Tθ
(α − aT − β)−

h(α − βp)

θ
−

ac

θ

�

f ′(u)eθ(1−f (u))T

�

1− f (u)
�2

−
2ac

Tθ2

f ′(u)eθ(1−f (u))T

�

1− f (u)
�3

−
2h(α − βp)

θ

f ′(u)
�

1− f (u)
�2

− 1

−
f ′2(u)

�

1− f (u)
�3

(α − βp)(c − hT )

Tθ
eθ(1−f (u))T

Table 1  Sensitivity analysis with respect to the major parameters

Input parameters Output param-
eters

−40% −20% 0% 20% 40%

α p 8.77 10.72 12.69 14.67 16.65

Q 17 22 26 30 33

T 1.050 0.830 0.712 0.633 0.576

TP 103 239 416 633 891

β p 19.34 15.18 12.69 11.03 9.85

Q 28 27 26 25 24

T 0.67 0.69 0.712 0.74 0.77

TP 765 549 416 325 258

γ p 12.685 12.684 12.6833 12.683 12.682

Q 26 26 26 26 26

T 0.712 0.712 0.712 0.711 0.711

TP 416.06 416.03 416 415.97 415.90

h p 12.65 12.67 12.68 12.70 12.72

Q 34 29 26 24 22

T 0.910 0.792 0.712 0.654 0.606

TP 420.24 418.18 416 413.79 411.70

Page 8 of 11Khedlekar et al. SpringerPlus  (2016) 5:1957

Discussions
Based on the results in Table 1, we observe the following facts:

The increasing initial demand α, the optimal total profit per unit time TP(T ∗, p∗, u∗) ,
the optimal selling price p*, and optimal order quantity Q* increase while the optimal
replenishment time T*decreases. As a result, we have to maintain a high initial demand
by ordering more quantity per replenishment cycle and shortening the replenishment
cycle. Moreover, if the scaling factor α is getting low, then the enterprise terminates the
order.

When the price sensitivity parameter β increases, the optimal TP(T ∗, p∗, u∗), p* and